by the questionnaire results of a previous study indicating willingness to travel, and
an estimate of the benefit gained by each trip. The result is reasonable given the
desire for more travel, along with the widely-held belief that connectivity is a
cornerstone of development. In addition, the value placed on each single trip has
been conservatively estimated in this study.

365. The Figure below shows that the effect of adopting higher or lower rates of
increased frequency of travel in relation to the assumptions made in Section 4.4.5.1.

Figure 27: Effect of Changes in the Value of Connectivity Benefit (2) on EIRR

7

9

11

13

15

17

19

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5

EI
R

R

Proportion of Assumed Connectivity (2) Benefits

ASSUMED LEVEL OF BENEFITS

NO INCREASED FREQUENCY OF TRAVEL

TA-8829 MLD: Kulhudhuffushi Harbor Expansion Project 2016

 125

4.4.5.2 Changes in all Cost-Benefit Values

366. Further sensitivity tests have been made by evaluating the effects on EIRR and
NPV of changes in total costs and benefits.  The results are set out in Table 54
below. Switching values are given in Table 55.

Table 54: Impact of Changes in Total Costs and Total Benefits

Costs Benefits EIRR ENPV (USD million)

Base case Base case 13.55 1.123

+10% Base case 12.45 0.349

Base case -10% 12.33 0.237

-10% -10% 13.55 1.011

+10% -10% 11.3 -0.538

1 year delay in construction  1.003

Table 55: Switching Values for Costs and Benefits

Costs Benefits EIRR

+14.5%  12.0

 -12.7% 12.0

4.4.5.3 Additional Factors in Support of the Benefits

Direct Imports

367. The analysis quantifies the fact that there are large cost savings to be made by
offloading the northern region cargo from India and Sri Lanka at Kulhudhuffushi
regional Harbor, rather than passing by, delivering this to Malé, then sending small
boats to bring it back to the region.  However, this benefit also has been kept
separate from the base case as it requires further development of the
Kulhudhuffushi harbor, and is included only in Case 3.  Never the less the
development of Kulhudhuffushi as a regional hub must logically bring this about at